a deferred cost and current asset on the balance sheet. The percentage-of-completion method requires periodic evaluations of the progress of the installation of the
solar photovoltaic systems using actual costs incurred over total estimated costs to complete a project and will require immediate recognition of any losses that
are identified on such contracts. Incurred costs include all direct materials, costs for solar modules, labor, subcontractor costs, and those indirect costs related to
contract performance, such as indirect labor, supplies, and tools. The difference between the percentage-of-completion method of revenue recognition and the
multiple deliverable elements method of revenue recognition is a question of timing.

Throughout this Form 10-Q/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons that have been revised are labeled “As Restated” and
reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.

7

Table of Contents

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and
six months ended September 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

   Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable   $ 21,637   $ (2,937)  $ 18,700
Inventory   32,844   (13,740)   19,104
Deferred contract costs   —   2,907   2,907
Deferred tax asset, current   1,268   463   1,731
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,052   171   4,223
Total current assets   76,374   (13,136)   63,238
Long-term accounts receivable   7,948   688   8,636
Long-term inventory   —   13,212   13,212
Deferred tax asset, long-term   2,358   (147)   2,211
Other long-term assets   1,984   350   2,334
Total assets   120,574   967   121,541
Accrued expenses   2,683   (129)   2,554
Deferred revenue, current   3,077   1,604   4,681
Total current liabilities   18,495   1,475   19,970
Shareholders’ equity:
Additional paid-in-capital   126,002   (133)   125,869
Retained deficit   (835)   (375)   (1,210)
Total shareholders’ equity   93,166   (508)   92,658
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   120,574   967   121,541

   Consolidated Statements of Operations
   Three months ended September 30, 2011   Six months ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

reported   Adjustments  As Restated
As Previously

reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Product revenue   $ 18,718   $ 11,393   $ 30,111   $ 40,397   $ 7,075   $ 47,472
Service revenue   542   2,822   3,364   1,637   2,587   4,224
Cost of product revenue   12,059   9,388   21,447   27,063   5,976   33,039
Cost of service revenue   382   2,265   2,647   1,116   2,153   3,269
General and administrative   2,724   1   2,725   5,800   —   5,800
Selling and marketing   3,736   (7)   3,729   7,504   —   7,504
Income (loss) from operations   (234)   2,568   2,334   (664)   1,533   869
Income tax expense (benefit)   (71)   1,111   1,040   (215)   649   434
Net income (loss)   (99)   1,457   1,358   (318)   884   566
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common

shareholders - basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.06   $ 0.06   $ (0.01)  $ 0.03   $ 0.02
Weighted average common shares outstanding -

basic   22,989,502   —   22,989,502   22,955,655   —   22,955,655
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common

shareholders - basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.06   $ 0.06   $ (0.01)  $ 0.03   $ 0.02
Weighted average common shares outstanding -

diluted   22,989,502   —   23,369,520   22,955,655   —   23,380,375

8

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   Six months ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net (loss) income   $ (318)  $ 884   $ 566
Depreciation and amortization   1,876   14   1,890
Deferred income tax benefit   (567)   29   (538)
Loss on sale of property and equipment   —   (1)   (1)
Other   37   1   38
Accounts receivable   4,014   (747)   3,267
Inventories   (3,337)   110   (3,227)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   (1,373)   (957)   (2,330)
Deferred contract costs   —   6,682   6,682
Deferred revenue   2,621   (6,561)   (3,940)
Accounts payable   (2,095)   (4)   (2,099)
Accrued expenses   360   10   370
Net cash provided by operating activities   1,924   (540)   1,384
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation   271   540   811
Net cash provided by financing activities   4,208   540   4,748

NOTE C — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Where appropriate, certain reclassifications have been made to prior years’ financial statements to conform to the current year presentation.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles

[…]

•  No impact to our cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments or overall cash flow;

24

Table of Contents

•  An increase in our revenue of $14.2 million (74%), an increase in our net income of $1.5 million and an increase in our earnings per share of $0.06

for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, and an increase in our revenue of $9.7 million (23%), an increase in our net income of $0.9 million
(300%) and an increase in our earnings per share of $0.03 (300%) for the six months ended September 30, 2011; and

•  A decrease in current assets of $13.1 million (17%), an increase in total assets of $1.0 million (1%), an increase in current liabilities of $1.5 million

(8%), an increase in total liabilities of $1.5 million (5%) and a decrease in shareholders’ equity of $0.5 million (1%).

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and
six months ended September 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

   Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable   $ 21,637   $ (2,937)  $ 18,700
Inventory   32,844   (13,740)   19,104
Deferred contract costs   —   2,907   2,907
Deferred tax asset, current   1,268   463   1,731
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,052   171   4,223
Total current assets   76,374   (13,136)   63,238
Long-term accounts receivable   7,948   688   8,636
Long-term inventory   —   13,212   13,212
Deferred tax asset, long-term   2,358   (147)   2,211
Other long-term assets   1,984   350   2,334
Total assets   120,574   967   121,541
Accrued expenses   2,683   (129)   2,554
Deferred revenue, current   3,077   1,604   4,681
Total current liabilities   18,495   1,475   19,970
Shareholders’ equity:
Additional paid-in-capital   126,002   (133)   125,869
Retained deficit   (835)   (375)   (1,210)
Total shareholders’ equity   93,166   (508)   92,658
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   120,574   967   121,541

   Consolidated Statements of Operations
   Three months ended September 30, 2011   Six months ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

reported   Adjustments  As Restated
As Previously

reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Product revenue   $ 18,718   $ 11,393   $ 30,111   $ 40,397   $ 7,075   $ 47,472
Service revenue   542   2,822   3,364   1,637   2,587   4,224
Cost of product revenue   12,059   9,388   21,447   27,063   5,976   33,039
Cost of service revenue   382   2,265   2,647   1,116   2,153   3,269
General and administrative   2,724   1   2,725   5,800   —   5,800
Selling and marketing   3,736   (7)   3,729   7,504   —   7,504
Income (loss) from operations   (234)   2,568   2,334   (664)   1,533   869
Income tax expense (benefit)   (71)   1,111   1,040   (215)   649   434
Net income (loss)   (99)   1,457   1,358   (318)   884   566
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common

shareholders - basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.06   $ 0.06   $ (0.01)  $ 0.03   $ 0.02
Weighted average common shares outstanding -

basic   22,989,502   —   22,989,502   22,955,655   —   22,955,655
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common

shareholders - basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.06   $ 0.06   $ (0.01)  $ 0.03   $ 0.02
Weighted average common shares outstanding -

diluted   22,989,502   —   23,369,520   22,955,655   —   23,380,375

25

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   Six months ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net (loss) income   $ (318)  $ 884   $ 566
Depreciation and amortization   1,876   14   1,890
Deferred income tax benefit   (567)   29   (538)
Loss on sale of property and equipment   —   (1)   (1)
Other   37   1   38
Accounts receivable   4,014   (747)   3,267
Inventories   (3,337)   110   (3,227)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   (1,373)   (957)   (2,330)
Deferred contract costs   —   6,682   6,682
Deferred revenue   2,621   (6,561)   (3,940)
Accounts payable   (2,095)   (4)   (2,099)
Accrued expenses   360   10   370
Net cash provided by operating activities   1,924   (540)   1,384
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation   271   540   811
Net cash provided by financing activities   4,208   540   4,748

Overview

We design, manufacture, market and implement energy management systems consisting primarily of high-performance, energy efficient lighting systems,
controls and related services and market and implement renewable energy systems consisting primarily of solar generating photovoltaic, or PV, systems and wind
turbines. We operate in two business segments, which we refer to as our energy management division and our engineered systems division.

We currently generate the substantial majority of our revenue from sales of high intensity fluorescent, or HIF, lighting systems and related services to